# OP \$40.00 4384669

ETAS ID: TM317097

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FICUS ENTERPRISES, LLC		06/24/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: MINNESOTA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Reed Technology and Information Services Inc.		
Street Address:	7 Walnut Grove Drive		
City:	Horsham		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19044		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4384669	PATENTCORE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3028848300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 302 884 8309

**Email:** jacqueline.gregorski@reedelsevier.com

Correspondent Name: Jacqueline Gregorski
Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 501

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PATENTCORE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jacqueline Gregorski	
SIGNATURE: /Jacqueline Gregorski/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2014	

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=patentcore TM Assign JAG0001#page1.tif source=patentcore TM Assign JAG0001#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0358

900301293

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of June 24, 2014, is made by FICUS ENTERPRISES, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Assignor"), under the following circumstances:

### RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor owns and has rights in the registered and unregistered trademarks and trade names listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (the "Marks"), and

WHEREAS, Assignor, Reed Technology and Information Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), and Christopher L. Holt, an individual and a member of Assignor, have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee has agreed to purchase and acquire all of Assignor's rights in the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the respective representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Marks, all of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this transfer to Assignee had not been made.

In making this assignment, the Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee, at the Assignee's expense, all notices and other documents as may be necessary to effectuate and/or record the transfer of all rights contemplated by this Assignment.

This instrument shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding on Assignor and its successors and assigns, effective immediately upon execution by Assignor

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Assignment as of first set forth above.

FIGUS ENTERPRISES, LLC

La Brandania de la comunicación de

Title: President

TRADEMARK REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0359

\_1 \b/#

# Schedule A

# MARKS

- "Patentcore" (U.S. Registration No. 4,384,669)
  "Quick Pair" (unregistered)
  "Portfolio Advisor" (unregistered)
  "Prosecution Advisor" (unregistered)
  "Budget Advisor" (unregistered)
  "Corporate Dashboard" (unregistered)
  "Law Firm Dashboard" (unregistered) 1,
- 2. 3. 4. 5.

- 6.
- 7.

782106.2

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0360